
Markets Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy 
Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Tom Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Richard Crossan
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence
Tim Levene

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
John Scott (Chief Commoner)
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK
Report by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 12)

5. SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES
The Superintendents to be heard.

For Information

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE
Report by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 28)

7. CHRISTMAS 2018 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN
Report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 42)

8. BILLINGSGATE MARKET CONSULTATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Oral update by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

For Information

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 43 - 44)

13. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME
Joint report by the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 82)

14. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2018
Report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market.

For Decision
(Pages 83 - 86)

15. CITY'S ESTATE - LETTING STRATEGY FOR COMMERCIAL OFFICES AT 
SMITHFIELD MARKET ACKNOWLEDGING THE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF THE 
CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS
Report by the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 87 - 102)

16. MUSEUM OF LONDON RELOCATION - PROJECT UPDATE
Report by the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 103 - 126)

17. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS
Report by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 127 - 136)

18. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS
Report by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 137 - 140)

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Deputy Kevin Everett
Michael Hudson
Gregory Lawrence
Tim Levene

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Ian Seaton
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Jon Averns - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department
Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department
Anna Dunne - Programme Director
Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market
Paul Hickson - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market Superintendent
David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Matthew Bell, 
Deputy Henry Jones, Deputy Edward Lord, the Chief Commoner and Deputy 
Giles Shilson. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

4. SUPERINTENDENTS' ORAL UPDATES 
The Committee heard from the market Superintendents and the following 
matters were raised:-

Smithfield Market

  No unguided HGV movements were recorded during the bi-monthly 
HGV audit carried out to 27 June. Taking account of the controlling 
mechanisms available on the site, with no fence / gatehouse and the 
difficulty in segregating pedestrians and vehicles, the HGV risk would 
continue to be recorded as moderate / amber.

  Noted that the condenser water temperatures had remained at 
appropriate levels during the recent hot weather. During 2019 the 
system pipework would be replaced.

  An event licence had been obtained for the Smithfield 150 celebrations 
and planning was at an advanced stage.

Billingsgate Market

 Daniel Ritchie introduced himself as Malcolm Macleod’s replacement 
and the Committee noted that an EU fund award of £14,000 had been 
approved for a forklift truck and further applications would continue to be 
submitted for EU funding as appropriate.

New Spitalfields

 The Chairman referred to the email to Members and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection (DMCP) from the Chairman of the 
New Spitalfields Market Tenants’ Association. The email raised concerns 
at the cost of the waste / cleaning contracts at the market and 
associated issues relating to the proposed entry barrier. The Chairman 
asked the Superintendent to inform the Committee of his response and 
confirmed that, in liaison with the DMCP, he would send a formal reply 
on behalf of the Committee.

The Superintendent confirmed that the waste contract provided best 
value, being the cheapest and offering the best technical envelope. He 
also said that payment of the London Living Wage (LLW) had increased 
the contract recharge to the service charge, but that the impact is 
minimised as much as possible and that only those actually entitled to 
receive the LLW are included in Countrystyle’s costs, with the company 
not permitted to make a ‘blanket’ wage increase. The Superintendent 
went on to say that tenant and customer waste needed to be contained 
collaboratively and that a culture change was required to do this. 

Page 2



On the entry barrier, the Superintendent reminded Members of previous 
problems with project implementation and said that lessons had been 
learnt from that process. He said that a Customer Service Board would 
look to address issues going forward, with appropriate service 
agreements used.  

The Chairman commented on the culture change required to address 
some of these matters, including the issue of recharging centrally for 
services as happens at present. He said that it appeared that a 
significant part of meetings with the market tenants was taken up with 
concerns over increases in service charge.

Discussion commenced and a Member put forward his concern at the 
issues raised by the traders and the need for more empathy for them 
and further consideration of measures to alleviate the problems. The 
Superintendent confirmed had office cleaning been in the Countryside 
contract, the cost would have been in the region of £168,000, and 
therefore considerably higher than the £121,000 now charged by 
Servest. He went on to emphasise the intention to install the delayed 
entry barrier as rapidly as possible so that funds are generated to reduce 
the service charge.  On this point, a Member expressed the view that an 
entry charge may reduce visitor numbers. On the service charge, it was 
noted that there had been a reduction of around 1.57% in 2016/17.

Debate continued and in response to Members’ questions, the 
Superintendent confirmed the new contract waste charges are based on 
the amount of waste that a trader creates rather than it all being shared 
as a general cost spread over the whole service charge, where those 
who created little waste were, in effect, subsidising those who created 
more. As waste generated at the market was from the traders and their 
customers, it was considered legitimate for its collection to be part of the 
service charge. Members noted that neither an improved CCTV system 
nor an entry barrier would prevent customers from dumping surplus 
product, packaging, etc and a concerted and combined effort by both 
traders and the Corporation to run an educational campaign to address 
this issue would be necessary. Flytipping was not considered to be a 
particular problem at New Spitalfields.

The Chairman referred to discussion specifically on the entry barrier and 
its impact on the service charge and asked officers to submit a report to 
a future meeting, including tenants and officers’ views, setting out ‘pros 
and cons’ for further debate. The Chairman went on to say that an 
appropriate balance was required on these issues that maintained the 
confidence of the tenants and the success of the market. He reaffirmed 

Page 3



the intention to respond in full to the concerns raised by the tenants, in 
association with the DMCP, and to communicate this response to the 
Committee.    

RECEIVED.    

5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
The Committee had before them the report of the DMCP on Markets 
Committee Risk. The following matters were raised:-

  In response to a Member, the New Spitalfields Market Superintendent 
said that he was unaware of the cost of the ‘be-spoke’ FLT safety 
procedures training. It was noted that tenants needed to take 
responsibility in respect of a number of health and safety considerations 
on site.

  Noted that confirmation should be available at the next meeting that all 
data protection matters within the remit of the Committee had been 
adequately dealt with.

RECEIVED.

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 
Members then considered the joint report by the Chamberlain and the DMCP 
on the revenue outturn. The following matters were raised:-

 A Member raised the question of reduced service charge income at 
Smithfield, due to additional Poultry Market units not being let, and said 
that this shortfall should be recharged to another appropriate budget 
rather than to the Markets Committee. The Chamberlain confirmed 
revenue estimates for the forthcoming year would take account of this 
situation.

 The Committee then noted a further point from the same Member 
regarding revised budgets during the year and the need to compare 
revenues against originally predicted figures. He referred to the capital 
and support services overspend of £200,000, including a figure of 
£75,000 for Chamberlain’s (IT and City Procurement) (page 20 of 
agenda pack). The Chairman asked the Chamberlain to write to 
Members to advise them of the details of the £75,000 variance and 
confirm reasons for changes to the original budget.

RECEIVED.  

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

Page 4



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 
The Committee considered the resolution of the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

12. WORKING PARTY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered the terms of reference of its Working Party and 
received an update on the Strategic Review of Markets by the Programme 
Director.

13. URGENT ACTION 
The Committee noted the urgent action taken under Standing Order No. 41(a).

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered an urgent item of business related to the Strategic 
Review of Markets. 

The meeting ended at 1.12 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date:
Markets Committee 5 September 2018

Subject:
Markets Committee Risk

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Donald Perry
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information

Summary

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protec
[...]
ding practices. 

This action is progressing.  Mark 
Sherlock

16-Aug-
2018

15-Oct-
2018

P
age 12



Committee: Date:
Markets Committee 5 September 2018

Subject: 
Markets Business Plan Update Period 1 2018/19 
(April – July)

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Don Perry - Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update on progress for Period 1 (April-July) of 2018-19 against key 
performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan.  

The report consists of:
 Performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and progress 

report on the business plan – Appendix A
 Matters of general interest to the Committee – Appendix B
 Financial information – Appendix C

Key points from the report are that:

Markets Consolidation   
 A Programme Board and Members Working Group have been established and 

terms of reference agreed. Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) have been engaged 
to undertake the search for a suitable site of up to 100 acres. Consultation with 
key stakeholders has begun. 

Billingsgate Market
 All merchants have been written to regarding the return of polystyrene boxes 

from their trade customers.
 Parking income slightly below profile budget. Parking packages and office 

accommodation are being advertised to attract new customers.
 All filming requests that generate an income have been facilitated and this 

activity is ahead of budget.
 New agreement with a waste contractor has resulted in 60% increase in 

payments for recycled polystyrene.

Smithfield Market
 Income from Rotunda car park is ahead of profile budget.
 The risk status associated with HGV Bankmens duties remains Amber 

following a recent audit.
 There is one outstanding activity to be resolved with the Tenants’ 

Association on the Working Manual.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



New Spitalfields Market
 Tender awarded to install the controlled barrier entry s
[...]
al Risk Revenue Budget - 1st April to 31st July 2018

Budget to Date (Apr-Jul) Actual to Date (Apr-Jul)

(Expenditure and unfavourable variances are shown in brackets)

Forecast for the Year 2018/19

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Committee: Date(s):

Markets Committee 5 September 2018

Subject:
Christmas 2018 – Smithfield Market 
Traffic Management Plan

Public

Report of:
Superintendent – Smithfield Market

For Decision

Report Author:
Mark Sherlock

Summary

This report is to update Members on discussions to implement a comprehensive 
Traffic Management Plan at Smithfield Market for the Christmas period 2018 
following the success of previous similar plans. The details of this year’s proposed 
plan are attached as Appendices 1-2 to this report, in order to continue to alleviate 
the congestion and gridlock of traffic around the Market which had been experienced 
in the past. Whilst officers have not been able to identify any alternative non Market 
Committee sources of funding for the provision of private stewards and other 
additional costs required, they have identified that funds could be made available 
from the Smithfield central risk budget.

Recommendation(s)

Members are therefore asked to:

(a) Approve the overall concept of the Traffic Management Plan attached to 
this report and to delegate authority to the Director or Superintendent to 
make any necessary minor amendments to the plan. 

(b) Agree to fund the additional traffic control measures such as the 
appointment of private stewards outlined in this report from the Smithfield 
central risk budget.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Main Report

Background

1. At previous Committee meetings, Members have received a report from the 
Superintendent in relation to a Traffic Management Plan for Christmas and have 
approved the Final Traffic Management Plan, and funding the private stewards and 
signage to be provided from the projected underspend on the Smithfield central risk 
budget.

2. During the meeting of Markets Committee, Wednesday 20th September 2017 (Item 
6.), the Committee agreed to:

 Approve the Traffic Management Plan attached to the report; and
 Agree to fund the additional traffic control measures such as the appointment 

of private stewards outlined in the report from the Smithfield Central Risk 
budget.

3. Members may recollect that previously, officers investigated the possibility of funding 
the stewards from the On-Street Parking Reserve (OSPR). It was the view of officers 
with responsibility for the management of this Reserve that the additional traffic 
calming measures were required as a direct result of the increased Market activity 
over the Christmas period so this fell outside the scope of the OSPR and was, 
therefore, a matter for the Markets Committee to consider funding from within their 
own resources.

Current Position

4. The Chamberlain’s Department have advised that there are no other suitable 
alternative sources of funding outside the Markets Committee’s own resources.

Proposals

5. The Traffic Management Plan for Christmas 2018 will commence at 23:00 Thursday 
13th December to 0800 Friday 21st December. This would be a total of 6 Market 
trading nights.

6.  A comprehensive communication strategy will be implemented which will include; 
signage, leaflets, electronic communications with relevant bodies and regular posts on 
internet forums.

Page 30



7. In principle, but subject to final agreement with officers and the City of London Police 
that the compliment of personnel required from the various partners to implement the 
Traffic Plan should include:

 City of London Police comprising 1 Sergeant, 2 Motorcycle Officers and 2 
Police Community Support Officers.

 Market Constabulary comprising Head of Security, 1 Sergeant and 7 
Constables

 Private Stewards comprising 1 Supervisor and 12 Stewards
 The proposed plan has been developed with the consultation of the Smithfield 

Market Tenants’ Association, City of London Police, City Highways team and 
local officers.

Financial Implications

8. There are no provisions within the Market’s Local Risk budget for any costs associated 
with a 2018 Traffic Management Plan, not only for the possible provision of private 
stewards, but other indicative costs identified and mentioned within the Traffic 
Management Plan Appendix 1 include:

 Appointment of private stewards total cost including radio communications 
£11,741

 Traffic management signage and delivery costs £1,543
 Communication including printing of the 2018 leaflet at £1,000

9. Officers have identified funding from the central risk budget to cover the costs
mentioned in paragraph 8 above. As the Committee has approved the continuation of 
a capped Service Charge at Smithfield, the Superintendent intends to budget for this 
expenditure from 2019/20 and beyond under the local risk budget.

Page 31



Conclusion

10.Members are asked to approve the implementation of the proposed final Traffic Plan 
attached as Appendices 1-2 to this report and agree to fund all associated costs of 
£14,284 set out in paragraph 8 above from the Smithfield Central Risk budget.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Operational Plan
 Appendix 2 – Road Junction Restrictions 

Contact

Mark Sherlock
Superintendent, Smithfield Market
T: 020 7332 3747
E: Mark.Sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 32



1

APPENDIX 1

SMITHFIELD MARKET CHRISTMAS TRAFFIC PLANNING 2018
Final Traffic Management Proposals

1.0 KEY DATES 

1.1 Christmas Day falls on a Tuesday this year therefore key dates for special traffic 
management arrangements around the Market are likely to be on the following dates 
(although this is subject to review):

 13/14 December (Thursday/Friday)
 16/17 December (Sunday/Monday)
 17/18 December (Monday/Tuesday)
 18/19 December (Tuesday/Wednesday)
 19/20 December (Wednesday/Thursday)
 20/21 December (Thursday/Friday)

1.2 Hours of operation: 11 pm – 8 am.

2.0 ROAD CLOSURE POINTS 
[...]
t 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Markets Committee Risk
	6 Markets Business Plan Update
	Appendix A Period
	Appendix B Mkts Cttee visits information
	Appendix C

	7 Christmas 2018 - Smithfield Market Traffic Management Plan
	Aug 18 Committee 2018 Christmas Traffic Management Appendix 1 FINAL
	Committee 2018 Christmas Traffic Management Apendix 2

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Markets Consolidation Programme
	Appendix A - site search area
	Appendix B - Budget for feasibility
	Appendix C- illustrative long-term budget
	Appendix D - Existing site valuations
	Appendix E - Programme Initiation Document
	Appendix F Risk

	14 Concessionary Parking at Smithfield Market during the Christmas Period 2018
	15 City's Estate - Letting Strategy for Commercial Offices at Smithfield Market acknowledging the Strategic Review of the City's Wholesale Markets
	16 Museum of London Relocation - Project Update
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	17 Markets Debt Arrears
	Appendix 2 Markets Cttee Report Qtr 1  to 30.06.2018 - FINAL

	18 Tenancies at Will and Assignments



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mark Bostock
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Henry Jones
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Benjamin Murphy
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Steven Chandler -
Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market Superintendent
Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market
Paul Hickson -
David Smith -
Jon Averns -
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Daniel Ritchie - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
Leyla Dervish -
Anna Dunne -
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Nicholas Benstead-Smith, Sophie Fernandes, 
Michael Hudson, Gregory Lawrence, Tim Levene, Wendy Mead, Deputy Nash 
and the Chief Commoner. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

4. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
Upon the motion of the Chairman, and with the agreement of the Committee, it 
was 

RESOLVED – That the order of the published agenda be varied to consider 
items 7, 8, 11, 12 and 13 first. 

5. CHRISTMAS 2018 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
The Committee considered the report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market 
on the Christmas 2018 traffic management plan for the market.

RESOLVED – That the Committee

(a) approve the overall concept of the Traffic Management Plan attached to the 
report and delegate authority to the Director or Superintendent, Smithfield 
Market to make any necessary minor amendments to the plan. 

(b) agree to fund the additional traffic control measures such as the appointment of 
private stewards outlined in the report from the Smithfield central risk budget.

6. BILLINGSGATE MARKET CONSULTATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
On the Billingsgate Market Consultative Advisory Committee, the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection (DMCP) reported on the requirement to 
convene a meeting of that body with regard to consultation on the Strategic 
Review of Markets consolidation programme. Following discussion, it was

RESOLVED – That the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Markets 
Committee, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Superintendent, Billingsgate Market be formally appointed as the Corporation’s 
four representatives on the Billingsgate Market Consultative Advisory 
Committee, with the Programme Director to also attend meetings in an advisory 
capacity. 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for items 12 and 13 on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 
be approved as a correct record, subject to minor amendment. 

9. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME 



The Committee considered the joint report by the City Surveyor and the DMCP 
on the Markets Consolidation Programme. 

10. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Committee then returned to public session (at 12.10pm).

Deputy Lord left the meeting at this point.

11. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
The Committee considered the report of the DMCP on Markets Committee 
Risk.

RECEIVED. 

12. SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES 
The Chairman having invited the Superintendents to speak, the following 
matters were raised:-

Billingsgate

 Noted that a meeting would be held next week with the LFMA on 
cleaning / maintenance issues.

 A GVA consultant had recently visited the market to interview tenants on 
wholesale / retail matters.

New Spitalfields 

 On the entry barrier, it was noted that a gateway report had previously 
been submitted to the Committee. A proposed entry charge of £1 or £2 
was anticipated to raise £460,000 a year which could be used for 
ongoing maintenance / capital projects / service charge subsidy. The 
barrier would also deter unauthorised users of the market. Arguments 
against the barrier included discouraging custom. Tenants had originally 
been against the proposal but were now in favour.

The Chairman asked that this matter be the subject of a written report 
(that has also gone to tenants) to the next meeting.    

Smithfield

 The Superintendent referred to the previously circulated briefing note 
about the recent fire. He reported that the fire brigade had returned to 
investigate the incident and were satisfied with their findings and the 
procedures adopted by the market. The matter was now in the hands of 
the Corporation’s insurers.

 Members noted the success of the Smithfield 150 celebrations on the 
August bank holiday weekend despite the poor weather on the Sunday. 



The Chairman asked that the Committee’s thanks be recorded for the 
organisation of the event.  

RECEIVED.

13. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
The Committee had before them the Markets Business Plan Update report by 
the DMCP. The following matters were raised:-

 On page 14 of the agenda pack and the shortfall in budgets due to 
reduced lettings, the DMCP referred Members to the note on page 27 on 
the appendix to the report that explained the position.

 The Superintendent, New Spitalfields informed the Committee of details 
of overseas visitors to the market.

RECEIVED.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
With the approval of the Chairman, the Committee considered the late report by 
the DMCP on Smithfield Market Car Park Utilisation. 

RECEIVED.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

17. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2018 
The Committee considered the report by the Superintendent, Smithfield Market 
on concessionary parking at the market at Christmas 2018.

18. CITY'S ESTATE - LETTING STRATEGY FOR COMMERCIAL OFFICES AT 
SMITHFIELD MARKET ACKNOWLEDGING THE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF 
THE CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS 
The Committee considered the report by the City Surveyor on City's Estate - 
Letting Strategy for Commercial Offices at Smithfield Market acknowledging the 
Strategic Review of the City's Wholesale Markets.

19. MUSEUM OF LONDON RELOCATION - PROJECT UPDATE 
The Committee had before them the report by the Town Clerk on the Museum 
of London relocation project update. 



20. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS 
The Committee considered the report by the DMCP on markets debt arrears.

21. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS 
The Committee considered the report by the DMCP on tenancies at will and 
assignments. 

22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
With the agreement of the Chairman, urgent non-public matters were raised. 

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


